ENZYMATIC AND MOLECULAR CHARACTERIZATION OF PHYTASE
PRODUCING YEASTS ISOLATED FROM SOIL IN THE LIMPOPO
PROVINCE

BY

MATODZI LIZBETH MAKHODE

A dissertation submitted in complete fulfillment of the requirements for the Master
of Science degree to the department of Microbiology, Biochemistry and
Biotechnology, School of Molecular and Health Sciences, Faculty of Sciences, Health
and Agriculture, University of Limpopo, Private Bag x 1106, Sovenga, 0727, South

Africa.

November 2006

Supervisor: Dr. EL Jansen van Rensburg

Co-supervisors: Dr. RL Howard and Dr. KLM Moganedi



DECLARATION

I declare that the dissertation submitted to the University of Limpopo for the Masters of
Science degree in Microbiology has not been submitted previously by me at this or other
Institution, that it is my own work in design and that all materials contained in here has

duly acknowledged.

Signed:
Date:

II



DEDICATIONS

This work is dedicated to my family, my late Father and brothers Salani, Fhumulani and
Ntshavheni Makhode, to my mom Alidzuli, my two brothers Lufuno and Mbengeni, my
three sisters Tshiwela, Balanganani and Nkhumeleni Makhode, for their support,

encouragement and love throughout my studies. God bless.

III



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the Almighty God who was and is in my life. Worship, honor, and
glory be to you.

My sincere gratitude and appreciation are due to Dr. E.L. Jansen van Rensburg, Dr. R.L.
Howard and Dr. K.L.M. Moganedi who supervised this project to the end, for their
guidance, constructive criticism and encouragement, without them this study would not
have been possible.

My dearest, Alidzuli and Lufuno, who took all the risk, struggled and sacrificed all the
luxury for my advancement, for all the support and encouragement they gave towards my
education.

My sincere thanks are due to Mr. V. Mbazima, P. Mokgotho, and M. Matsebatlela for
great help throughout the study and being so friendly during my short visit to
Biochemistry.

I am very grateful to Ms. A. Mphoshomali, Ms. M. Mamabolo, and Ms. M. Mogashoa for
their support shown throughout the study.

Sincere thanks to Mr. D.B. Moganedi for his technical assistance.

The financial support provided by the National Research Foundation (NRF) is gratefully

acknowledged.

v



ABSTRACT
Twenty three phytase producing yeasts were isolated from soil in the Limpopo Province.
The Limpopo Province has been found to be an ideal source of yeast able to function at
high temperatures. The focus of this study was to profile the yeast isolates in terms of
their phytase activities in order to confirm and establish the organism with the highest
phytase activities. Three best phytase producing yeasts, HBD6.2, LD9 and LD7 were
selected for further studies and illustrated activities of 676.02, 630.21 and 440.94 U.ml’,
respectively. HBD6.2, LD9 and LD7 were identified as Candida guilliermondii,
Candida diddensiae and Candida famata, respectively, using standard conventional
identification methods and PCR-RFLP was used to confirm the identities of these yeast
isolates. Six known yeast strains obtained from the yeast culture collection (University of
the Free State) were used as reference strains in the analysis. Pichia guilliermondii
Y0209, Pichia guilliermondii Y0053 and Pichia guilliermondii Y0054 were used as
reference strains for HBD6.2; Candida diddensiae for LD9; Debaryomyces hansenii
Y0210 and Debaryomyces hansenii Y0610 as the reference strains for LD7. Eleven
restriction digestion profiles used generated 84 markers with primers NS1 (5’
GTAGTCATATGCTTGTCTC 3') and ITS2 (5" GCTGCGTTCTTCATCGATGC 3').
The similarity matrix was generated with the DICE coefficient using the NTSYS (pc)
program. The genetic distance between the taxa was used to generate a UPGMA
(unweighted pair group method using arithmetic averages) phylogenetic tree with a
bootstrap of 100 replications using the Treecon program. The three test yeasts did not
cluster with their reference strains, however, C. guilliermondii HBD6.2 clustered closely
with C. diddensiae Y0774 at a bootstrap value of 90 and have a similarity level of 100 %.
C. diddensiae LD9 and C. diddensiae Y0774 are both within the same cluster separated
by a bootstrap of 65, but shared a genetic similarity of 87 %. Candida famata LD7 was
found to be distantly related to all the yeast strains and it was only genetically similar to
its reference strains D. hansenii Y0209 and D. hansenii Y0610 at 51 % and 48 %,
respectively. To determine the optimal growth and enzyme activities, the three yeast
isolates were grown in PSM broth in shake flasks at temperature ranges of 25, 30 and 35°
C and the following pHs 4.0, 4.5, 5.0, 5.5 and 6.0, for each temperature. The optimum
growth temperature of the three test yeasts was 30° C for HBD6.2 at pH 5.5, LD9 at pH



6.0, and LD7 at pH 5.5 or 6.0. The maximum enzyme activity was also obtained when
the organisms were grown at 30° C. Maximum enzyme activity for HBD6.2 and LD9
was reached at pH 5.0 or 6.0, LD7 at pH 5.5 or 6.0. Phytases from all three yeast isolates
were stable at 35° C, pH 5.5 for an average of 3 hrs retaining almost 80 % residual

activity under these optimal conditions.

VI



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND TERMINOLOGY USED

Alul Restriction enzyme obtained from Arthrobacter luteus

BSA Bovine serum albumin

Ca** Calcium

Cfol Restriction enzyme obtained from Clostridium farmicoaceticum
DNA Deoxyribose nucleic acid

dNTP Deoxyribonucleoside triphosphate

Dral Restriction enzyme obtained from Drosophila spp.

DTT Dithiothritol

EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraaceticacid

Haelll Restriction enzyme obtained from Haemophilus aegyptius
HAPs Histidine acid phosphatases

Hpall Restriction enzyme obtained from Haemophilus parainfluenzae
Ins Inositol

IP¢ Inositol hexaphosphate

ITS Internal transcribed spacer

K" Potassium

Mg** Magnesium

Mspl Restriction enzyme obtained from Moraxella spp.

P Phosphorus

PAGE Polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis

PAP Purple acid phosphatases

PCR Polymorphic chain reaction

Pi Inorganic phosphorus

PMSF Phenyl methanesulfonyl fluoride

RFLP Restriction fragment length polymorphism

RNA Ribonucleic acid

Rsal Restriction enzyme obtained from Rhodopseudomonas sphaeroid
SDS Sodium dodecyl sulfate

SmF Submerged fermentation

VII



SSF

Taql
TCA

TE buffer
TEMED
702t

BPP

Solid state fermentation

Restriction enzyme obtained from Thermas aquaticus
Trichloroacetic acid

Tri, 2-ethylene-diamine-tetra-acetate buffer
Tetramethyl-ethlenediamine

Zinc

B-propeller phytase

VIII



LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Figure 1.1. Phytic acid phosphate cycles

Figure 1.2. Phytate chair-configuration and its conversion by phytase
Figure 1.3. Biosynthetic pathways of phytic acid

Figure 1.4. The three-dimensional structure of E. coli phytase

Figure 3.1. Detection of extracellular phytase activity, produced by
HBD6.2, when grown on phytase screening media

Figure 3.2. Detection of extracellular phytase activity, produced by
LD9, when grown on phytase screening media

Figure 3.3. Detection of extracellular phytase activity, produced by
LD7, when grown on phytase screening media

Figure 3.4. DNA of three isolates with their reference strains

Figure 3.5. PCR results of the nine yeast organisms following amplification

with primers NS1 and ITS2

Figure 3.6. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

with Alul enzyme

Figure 3.7. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

with Cfol enzyme

Figure 3.8. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

with Dral enzymes

Figure 3.9. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

with Haelll enzyme

Figure 3.10. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

with Hpall enzyme

Figure 3.11. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

with Rsal enzyme

Figure 3.12. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

with Tagl enzyme

Figure 3.13. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

with Haelll and Dral enzyme

Figure 3.14. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains

IX

11

39

40

41
52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61



with Cfol and Mspl enzymes

Figure 3.15. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains with

Rsal and Cfol enzymes

Figure 3.16. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains with

Rsal and Mspl enzymes

Figure 3.17. UPGMA dendrogram of nine yeast strains based on distance

coefficient of Nei and Li (1979)

Figure 3.18.
Figure 3.19.
Figure 3.20.
Figure 3.21.
Figure 3.22.
Figure 3.23.
Figure 3.24.
from HBD6.2
Figure 3.25.
Figure 3.26.
Figure 3.27.
Figure 3.28.
Figure 3.29.
Figure 3.30.
Figure 3.31.
Figure 3.32.
Figure 3.33.

from LD9

Figure 3.34.
Figure 3.35.
Figure 3.36.
Figure 3.37.
Figure 3.38.
Figure 3.39.

Growth profiles of HBD®6.2 at 25° C
Growth profiles of HBD®6.2 at 30° C
Growth profiles of HBD6.2 at 35° C
Enzyme activities of HBD6.2 at 25° C
Enzyme activities of HBD6.2 at 30° C
Enzyme activities of HBD6.2 at 35° C

Effect of temperature upon the activity of crude phytase

Effect of pH on the activity of crude phytase from HBD6.2
Stability profiles of crude enzyme from HBD6.2

Growth profiles of LD9 at 25° C

Growth profiles of LD9 at 30° C

Growth profiles of LD9 at 35° C

Enzyme activities of LD9 at 25° C

Enzyme activities of LD9 at 30° C

Enzyme activities of LD9 at 35° C

Effect of temperature upon the activity of crude phytase

Effect of pH on the activity of crude phytase from LD9
Stability profiles of crude enzyme from LD9

Growth profiles of LD7 at 25° C

Growth profiles of LD7 at 30° C

Growth profiles of LD7 at 35° C

Enzyme activities of LD7 at 25° C

62

63

64

69
71
72
73
74
75
76

78
79
80
82
83
84
85
86
87

89
90
91
93
94
95
96



Figure 3.40.
Figure 3.41.
Figure 3.42.

from LD7

Figure 3.43.
Figure 3.44.

Enzyme activities of LD7 at 30° C
Enzyme activities of LD7 at 35° C

Effect of temperature upon the activity of crude phytase

Effect of pH on the activity of crude phytase from LD7
Stability profiles of crude enzyme from LD7

TABLES

Table 2.1. The origin of the yeasts isolated in the Limpopo Province

Table 2.2. Solutions for preparing resolving gels for Tris-glycine
SDS-PAGE gel electrophoresis

Table 2.3. Solution for preparing 5 % stacking gels for Tris-glycine
SDS-PAGE gel electrophoresis

Table 3.1. Enzyme activities of the 23 yeast isolated soil samples

in Limpopo Province

Table 3.2. Fermentation results for HBD6.2

Table 3.3. Maximum growth temperature results for HBD6.2
Table 3.4. Carbon assimilation results for HBD6.2
Table 3.5. Nitrogen assimilation test results for HBD6.2

Table 3.6. Results from various other tests performed for HBD6.2

Table 3.7. Fermentation results for LD9

Table 3.8. Maximum growth temperature test results for LD9

Table 3.9. Carbon assimilation test results for LD9

Table 3.10.
Table 3.11.
Table 3.12.
Table 3.13.
Table 3.14.
Table 3.15.
Table 3.16.
Table 3.17.

Nitrogen assimilation results for LD9

Results from various other tests performed for LD9
Fermentation results for LD7

Maximum growth temperature results for LD7
Carbon assimilation results LD7

Nitrogen assimilation results for LD7

Results from various tests performed for LD7

Identified yeast isolates with their reference strains

XI

97
98

100
101
102

26

36

37

38
42
42
43
44
44
45
45
46
47
47
48
48
49
50
50
51



Table 3.18. Genetic similarity indices of nine yeast strains

based on the DICE coefficient

XII

66



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

CHAPTER ONE

1. INTRODUCTION AND LITERATURE REVIEW
1.1. Phytate

1.2. Antinutritional effects of phytate

1.3. Phytases

1.3.1. Classes of phytases

1.3.1.1. Histidine acid phosphatase (HAP)

1.3.1.2. p-Propeller phytase (BPP)

1.3.1.3. Purple acid phosphatase (PAP)

1.3.2. Biochemical properties of the phytase system
1.3.3. Enzymatic properties of Phytases

1.3.3.1. Biophysical characteristics

1.3.3.2. Temperature and pH stabilities and Optima
1.4. Microbial sources of phytases

1.4.1. Bacterial phytases

1.4.2. Mold phytases

1.4.3. Yeast phytases

1.5. Regulation of phytase synthesis

1.6. Biotechnological applications of phytases

1.6.1. Phytases and the animal feed industry

XIII

II
III
v

VII
IX

O© 0 0 9 N &N A B~ =

o T e S e S e = =
0 0 N N W»n B~ b~ LW O O



1.6.2. Phytases and human health
1.6.3. Pulp and Paper Industry

1.7. Yeasts

1.7.1 Identification of yeasts
1.7.1.1. Conventional identification
1.7.1.2. Molecular tools

1.8. Aim and objectives

CHAPTER TWO

2. MATERIAL AND METHODS

2.1. Yeast isolates

2.2. Screening for high phytase producing yeast isolates
2.3. ldentification of yeast isolates

2.3.1. Morphological characteristics

2.3.1.1. Cell and colony morphology

2.3.1.2. Dalmau plate technique

2.3.1.3. Sexual spores

2.3.2. Biochemical characteristics

2.3.2.1. DBB test

2.3.2.2. Fermentation

2.3.2.3. Carbon assimilation

2.3.2.4. Nitrogen assimilation

2.3.2.5. Splitting of arbutin

2.3.2.6. Growth on 50 % glucose yeast extract agar
2.3.2.7. Growth in 10 % NaCl

2.3.2.8. Formation of extracellular, amyloid material
2.3.2.9. Urease test

2.3.2.10. Cycloheximide resistance (0.1 % and 0.01 %)
2.3.2.11. Maximum growth temperature

2.3.2.12. Acetic acid production

X1V

20
21
22
22
23
23
24

26
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
30
30
31
31
31



2.3.2.13. Tolerance of 1 % acetic acid

2.3.3. Molecular characterization

2.3.3.1. DNA extraction for PCR

2.3.3.2. PCR-RFLP

2.3.3.3. Data analysis

2.4. Effect of temperature and pH on enzyme activity
2.5. Protein isolation and analysis of crude enzymes
2.6. Determination of protein concentration

2.6.1. Protein molecular weight markers

2.6.2. SDS-PAGE analysis

CHAPTER THREE

3. RESULTS

3.1. Phytase activity of the yeast isolates

3.2. Identification of HBD6.2, LD9 and LD7

3.2.1. HBD6.2

3.2.2. LD9

3.2.3. LD7

3.3. Molecular characterization

3.3.1. DNA profiles

3.3.2. PCR amplification

3.3.3. Digestion of amplicons with Alul enzyme

3.3.4. Digestion of amplicons with Cfol enzyme

3.3.5. Digestion of amplicons with Dral enzyme

3.3.6. Digestion of amplicons with Haelll enzyme

3.3.7. Digestion of amplicons with Hpall enzyme

3.3.8. Digestion of amplicons with Rsal enzyme

3.3.9. Digestion of amplicons with Tagl enzyme

3.3.10. Digestion of amplicons with Haelll and Dral enzyme
3.3.11. Digestion of amplicons with Cfol and Mspl enzyme

XV

31
31
31
32
33
33
34
34
34
34

38
38
42
42
45
48
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62



3.3.12. Digestion of amplicons with Rsal and Cfol enzyme
3.3.13. Digestion of amplicons with Rsal and Mspl enzyme
3.3.14. The analysis with the DICE coefficient

3.3.15. The analysis with the UPGMA dendrogram

3.4. Growth curves, enzyme activities and the stability
profiles of HBD6.2

3.5. Growth curves, enzyme activities and the stability
profiles of LD9

3.6. Growth curves, enzyme activities and the stability
profiles of LD7

CHAPTER FOUR
4. DISCUSSION

4.1. Screening of phytase producing yeasts

4.2. Confirming the identified yeast isolates using
RFLP-PCR technique

4.3. Effect of temperature and pH on enzyme activity
4.4. Thermal stability

4.5. Crude protein and SDS-PAGE analysis

4.6. Conclusion and recommendation

CHAPTER FIVE

6. REFFERENCES

XVI

63
64
65
67

70

81

92

103
103

104
106
108
108
108

110



