ENZYMATIC AND MOLECULAR CHARACTERIZATION OF PHYTASE PRODUCING YEASTS ISOLATED FROM SOIL IN THE LIMPOPO PROVINCE

BY

MATODZI LIZBETH MAKHODE

A dissertation submitted in complete fulfillment of the requirements for the Master of Science degree to the department of Microbiology, Biochemistry and Biotechnology, School of Molecular and Health Sciences, Faculty of Sciences, Health and Agriculture, University of Limpopo, Private Bag x 1106, Sovenga, 0727, South Africa.

November 2006

Supervisor: Dr. EL Jansen van Rensburg Co-supervisors: Dr. RL Howard and Dr. KLM Moganedi

DECLARATION

I declare that the dissertation submitted to the University of Limpopo for the Masters of Science degree in Microbiology has not been submitted previously by me at this or other Institution, that it is my own work in design and that all materials contained in here has duly acknowledged.

Signed:	
Date:	

DEDICATIONS

This work is dedicated to my family, my late Father and brothers Salani, Fhumulani and Ntshavheni Makhode, to my mom Alidzuli, my two brothers Lufuno and Mbengeni, my three sisters Tshiwela, Balanganani and Nkhumeleni Makhode, for their support, encouragement and love throughout my studies. God bless.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the Almighty God who was and is in my life. Worship, honor, and glory be to you.

My sincere gratitude and appreciation are due to Dr. E.L. Jansen van Rensburg, Dr. R.L. Howard and Dr. K.L.M. Moganedi who supervised this project to the end, for their guidance, constructive criticism and encouragement, without them this study would not have been possible.

My dearest, Alidzuli and Lufuno, who took all the risk, struggled and sacrificed all the luxury for my advancement, for all the support and encouragement they gave towards my education.

My sincere thanks are due to Mr. V. Mbazima, P. Mokgotho, and M. Matsebatlela for great help throughout the study and being so friendly during my short visit to Biochemistry.

I am very grateful to Ms. A. Mphoshomali, Ms. M. Mamabolo, and Ms. M. Mogashoa for their support shown throughout the study.

Sincere thanks to Mr. D.B. Moganedi for his technical assistance.

The financial support provided by the National Research Foundation (NRF) is gratefully acknowledged.

ABSTRACT

Twenty three phytase producing yeasts were isolated from soil in the Limpopo Province. The Limpopo Province has been found to be an ideal source of yeast able to function at high temperatures. The focus of this study was to profile the yeast isolates in terms of their phytase activities in order to confirm and establish the organism with the highest phytase activities. Three best phytase producing yeasts, HBD6.2, LD9 and LD7 were selected for further studies and illustrated activities of 676.02, 630.21 and 440.94 U.ml⁻¹, HBD6.2, LD9 and LD7 were identified as Candida guilliermondii, respectively. Candida diddensiae and Candida famata, respectively, using standard conventional identification methods and PCR-RFLP was used to confirm the identities of these yeast isolates. Six known yeast strains obtained from the yeast culture collection (University of the Free State) were used as reference strains in the analysis. Pichia guilliermondii Y0209, Pichia guilliermondii Y0053 and Pichia guilliermondii Y0054 were used as reference strains for HBD6.2; Candida diddensiae for LD9; Debaryomyces hansenii Y0210 and Debaryomyces hansenii Y0610 as the reference strains for LD7. Eleven restriction digestion profiles used generated 84 markers with primers NS1 (5' GTAGTCATATGCTTGTCTC 3') and ITS2 (5' GCTGCGTTCTTCATCGATGC 3'). The similarity matrix was generated with the DICE coefficient using the NTSYS (pc) program. The genetic distance between the taxa was used to generate a UPGMA (unweighted pair group method using arithmetic averages) phylogenetic tree with a bootstrap of 100 replications using the Treecon program. The three test yeasts did not cluster with their reference strains, however, C. guilliermondii HBD6.2 clustered closely with C. diddensiae Y0774 at a bootstrap value of 90 and have a similarity level of 100 %. C. diddensiae LD9 and C. diddensiae Y0774 are both within the same cluster separated by a bootstrap of 65, but shared a genetic similarity of 87 %. Candida famata LD7 was found to be distantly related to all the yeast strains and it was only genetically similar to its reference strains D. hansenii Y0209 and D. hansenii Y0610 at 51 % and 48 %, respectively. To determine the optimal growth and enzyme activities, the three yeast isolates were grown in PSM broth in shake flasks at temperature ranges of 25, 30 and 35° C and the following pHs 4.0, 4.5, 5.0, 5.5 and 6.0, for each temperature. The optimum growth temperature of the three test yeasts was 30° C for HBD6.2 at pH 5.5, LD9 at pH

6.0, and LD7 at pH 5.5 or 6.0. The maximum enzyme activity was also obtained when the organisms were grown at 30° C. Maximum enzyme activity for HBD6.2 and LD9 was reached at pH 5.0 or 6.0, LD7 at pH 5.5 or 6.0. Phytases from all three yeast isolates were stable at 35° C, pH 5.5 for an average of 3 hrs retaining almost 80 % residual activity under these optimal conditions.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND TERMINOLOGY USED

AluI	Restriction enzyme obtained from Arthrobacter luteus
BSA	Bovine serum albumin
Ca ²⁺	Calcium
CfoI	Restriction enzyme obtained from Clostridium farmicoaceticum
DNA	Deoxyribose nucleic acid
dNTP	Deoxyribonucleoside triphosphate
DraI	Restriction enzyme obtained from Drosophila spp.
DTT	Dithiothritol
EDTA	Ethylenediaminetetraaceticacid
HaeIII	Restriction enzyme obtained from Haemophilus aegyptius
HAPs	Histidine acid phosphatases
HpaII	Restriction enzyme obtained from Haemophilus parainfluenzae
Ins	Inositol
IP ₆	Inositol hexaphosphate
ITS	Internal transcribed spacer
K^+	Potassium
${\rm Mg}^{2+}$	Magnesium
MspI	Restriction enzyme obtained from Moraxella spp.
Р	Phosphorus
PAGE	Polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis
PAP	Purple acid phosphatases
PCR	Polymorphic chain reaction
Pi	Inorganic phosphorus
PMSF	Phenyl methanesulfonyl fluoride
RFLP	Restriction fragment length polymorphism
RNA	Ribonucleic acid
RsaI	Restriction enzyme obtained from Rhodopseudomonas sphaeroid
SDS	Sodium dodecyl sulfate
SmF	Submerged fermentation

SSF	Solid state fermentation
TaqI	Restriction enzyme obtained from Thermas aquaticus
TCA	Trichloroacetic acid
TE buffer	Tri, 2-ethylene-diamine-tetra-acetate buffer
TEMED	Tetramethyl-ethlenediamine
Zn^{2+}	Zinc
βΡΡ	β-propeller phytase

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Figure 1.1.	Phytic acid phosphate cycles	2
Figure 1.2.	Phytate chair-configuration and its conversion by phytase	3
Figure 1.3.	Biosynthetic pathways of phytic acid	5
Figure 1.4.	The three-dimensional structure of E. coli phytase	11
Figure 3.1.	Detection of extracellular phytase activity, produced by	
HBD6.2, wh	en grown on phytase screening media	39
Figure 3.2.	Detection of extracellular phytase activity, produced by	
LD9, when g	rown on phytase screening media	40
Figure 3.3.	Detection of extracellular phytase activity, produced by	
LD7, when g	grown on phytase screening media	41
Figure 3.4.	DNA of three isolates with their reference strains	52
Figure 3.5.	PCR results of the nine yeast organisms following amplification	
with primers	NS1 and ITS2	53
Figure 3.6.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	
with AluI enz	zyme	54
Figure 3.7.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	
with CfoI enz	zyme	55
Figure 3.8.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	
with DraI en	zymes	56
Figure 3.9.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	
with <i>Hae</i> III e	enzyme	57
Figure 3.10.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	
with <i>Hpa</i> II e	nzyme	58
Figure 3.11.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	
with RsaI en	zyme	59
Figure 3.12.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	
with TaqI en	zyme	60
Figure 3.13.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	
with <i>Hae</i> III a	and <i>Dra</i> I enzyme	61
Figure 3.14.	Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains	

with CfoI and MspI enzymes	62
Figure 3.15. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains with	
RsaI and CfoI enzymes	63
Figure 3.16. Restriction digestion of PCR-RFLP products of yeast strains with	
RsaI and MspI enzymes	64
Figure 3.17. UPGMA dendrogram of nine yeast strains based on distance	
coefficient of Nei and Li (1979)	69
Figure 3.18. Growth profiles of HBD6.2 at 25° C	71
Figure 3.19. Growth profiles of HBD6.2 at 30° C	72
Figure 3.20. Growth profiles of HBD6.2 at 35° C	73
Figure 3.21. Enzyme activities of HBD6.2 at 25° C	74
Figure 3.22. Enzyme activities of HBD6.2 at 30° C	75
Figure 3.23. Enzyme activities of HBD6.2 at 35° C	76
Figure 3.24. Effect of temperature upon the activity of crude phytase	
from HBD6.2	78
Figure 3.25. Effect of pH on the activity of crude phytase from HBD6.2	79
Figure 3.26. Stability profiles of crude enzyme from HBD6.2	80
Figure 3.27. Growth profiles of LD9 at 25° C	82
Figure 3.28. Growth profiles of LD9 at 30° C	83
Figure 3.29. Growth profiles of LD9 at 35° C	84
Figure 3.30. Enzyme activities of LD9 at 25° C	85
Figure 3.31. Enzyme activities of LD9 at 30° C	86
Figure 3.32. Enzyme activities of LD9 at 35° C	87
Figure 3.33. Effect of temperature upon the activity of crude phytase	
from LD9	89
Figure 3.34. Effect of pH on the activity of crude phytase from LD9	90
Figure 3.35. Stability profiles of crude enzyme from LD9	91
Figure 3.36. Growth profiles of LD7 at 25° C	93
Figure 3.37. Growth profiles of LD7 at 30° C	94
Figure 3.38. Growth profiles of LD7 at 35° C	95
Figure 3.39. Enzyme activities of LD7 at 25° C	96

Figure 3.40. Enzyme activities of LD7 at 30° C	97
Figure 3.41. Enzyme activities of LD7 at 35° C	98
Figure 3.42. Effect of temperature upon the activity of crude phytase	
from LD7	100
	100
Figure 3.43. Effect of pH on the activity of crude phytase from LD7	100

TABLES

Table 2.1.	The origin of the yeasts isolated in the Limpopo Province	26
Table 2.2.	Solutions for preparing resolving gels for Tris-glycine	
SDS-PAGH	E gel electrophoresis	36
Table 2.3.	Solution for preparing 5 % stacking gels for Tris-glycine	
SDS-PAGH	E gel electrophoresis	37
Table 3.1.	Enzyme activities of the 23 yeast isolated soil samples	
in Limpopo) Province	38
Table 3.2.	Fermentation results for HBD6.2	42
Table 3.3.	Maximum growth temperature results for HBD6.2	42
Table 3.4.	Carbon assimilation results for HBD6.2	43
Table 3.5.	Nitrogen assimilation test results for HBD6.2	44
Table 3.6.	Results from various other tests performed for HBD6.2	44
Table 3.7.	Fermentation results for LD9	45
Table 3.8.	Maximum growth temperature test results for LD9	45
Table 3.9.	Carbon assimilation test results for LD9	46
Table 3.10	Nitrogen assimilation results for LD9	47
Table 3.11	• Results from various other tests performed for LD9	47
Table 3.12	• Fermentation results for LD7	48
Table 3.13	• Maximum growth temperature results for LD7	48
Table 3.14	Carbon assimilation results LD7	49
Table 3.15	. Nitrogen assimilation results for LD7	50
Table 3.16	. Results from various tests performed for LD7	50
Table 3.17	· Identified yeast isolates with their reference strains	51

Table 3.18. Genetic similarity indices of nine yeast strainsbased on the DICE coefficient

66

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	II
DEDICATION	III
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
ABSTRACT	V
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	VII
LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES	IX

CHAPTER ONE

1. INTRODUCTION AND LITERATURE REVIEW	1
1.1. Phytate	4
1.2. Antinutritional effects of phytate	4
1.3. Phytases	6
1.3.1. Classes of phytases	6
1.3.1.1. Histidine acid phosphatase (HAP)	7
1.3.1.2. β -Propeller phytase (β PP)	8
1.3.1.3. Purple acid phosphatase (PAP)	8
1.3.2. Biochemical properties of the phytase system	9
1.3.3. Enzymatic properties of Phytases	10
1.3.3.1. Biophysical characteristics	10
1.3.3.2. Temperature and pH stabilities and Optima	13
1.4. Microbial sources of phytases	14
1.4.1. Bacterial phytases	14
1.4.2. Mold phytases	15
1.4.3. Yeast phytases	16
1.5. Regulation of phytase synthesis	16
1.6. Biotechnological applications of phytases	18
1.6.1. Phytases and the animal feed industry	18

1.6.2. Phytases and human health	20
1.6.3. Pulp and Paper Industry	21
1.7. Yeasts	22
1.7.1 Identification of yeasts	22
1.7.1.1. Conventional identification	23
1.7.1.2. Molecular tools	23
1.8. Aim and objectives	24

CHAPTER TWO

2. MATERIAL AND METHODS	26
2.1. Yeast isolates	26
2.2. Screening for high phytase producing yeast isolates	26
2.3. Identification of yeast isolates	27
2.3.1. Morphological characteristics	27
2.3.1.1. Cell and colony morphology	27
2.3.1.2. Dalmau plate technique	28
2.3.1.3. Sexual spores	28
2.3.2. Biochemical characteristics	28
2.3.2.1. <i>DBB test</i>	28
2.3.2.2. Fermentation	28
2.3.2.3. Carbon assimilation	29
2.3.2.4. Nitrogen assimilation	29
2.3.2.5. Splitting of arbutin	29
2.3.2.6. Growth on 50 % glucose yeast extract agar	30
2.3.2.7. Growth in 10 % NaCl	30
2.3.2.8. Formation of extracellular, amyloid material	30
2.3.2.9. Urease test	30
2.3.2.10. Cycloheximide resistance (0.1 % and 0.01 %)	31
2.3.2.11. Maximum growth temperature	31
2.3.2.12. Acetic acid production	31

2.3.2.13. Tolerance of 1 % acetic acid	31
2.3.3. Molecular characterization	31
2.3.3.1. DNA extraction for PCR	31
2.3.3.2. <i>PCR-RFLP</i>	32
2.3.3.3. Data analysis	33
2.4. Effect of temperature and pH on enzyme activity	33
2.5. Protein isolation and analysis of crude enzymes	34
2.6. Determination of protein concentration	34
2.6.1. Protein molecular weight markers	34
2.6.2. SDS-PAGE analysis	34

CHAPTER THREE

3. RESULTS	38
3.1. Phytase activity of the yeast isolates	38
3.2. Identification of HBD6.2, LD9 and LD7	42
3.2.1. HBD6.2	42
3.2.2. LD9	45
3.2.3. LD7	48
3.3. Molecular characterization	51
3.3.1. DNA profiles	52
3.3.2. PCR amplification	53
3.3.3. Digestion of amplicons with <i>AluI</i> enzyme	54
3.3.4. Digestion of amplicons with <i>CfoI</i> enzyme	55
3.3.5. Digestion of amplicons with <i>Dra</i> I enzyme	56
3.3.6. Digestion of amplicons with <i>Hae</i> III enzyme	57
3.3.7. Digestion of amplicons with <i>Hpa</i> II enzyme	58
3.3.8. Digestion of amplicons with <i>Rsa</i> I enzyme	59
3.3.9. Digestion of amplicons with <i>TaqI</i> enzyme	60
3.3.10. Digestion of amplicons with <i>Hae</i> III and <i>Dra</i> I enzyme	61
3.3.11. Digestion of amplicons with CfoI and MspI enzyme	62

3.3.12. Digestion of amplicons with <i>RsaI</i> and <i>CfoI</i> enzyme	63
3.3.13. Digestion of amplicons with <i>RsaI</i> and <i>MspI</i> enzyme	64
3.3.14. The analysis with the DICE coefficient	65
3.3.15. The analysis with the UPGMA dendrogram	67
3.4. Growth curves, enzyme activities and the stability	
profiles of HBD6.2	70
3.5. Growth curves, enzyme activities and the stability	
profiles of LD9	81
3.6. Growth curves, enzyme activities and the stability	
profiles of LD7	92

CHAPTER FOUR

4. DISCUSSION	103
4.1. Screening of phytase producing yeasts	103
4.2. Confirming the identified yeast isolates using	
RFLP-PCR technique	104
4.3. Effect of temperature and pH on enzyme activity	106
4.4. Thermal stability	108
4.5. Crude protein and SDS-PAGE analysis	108
4.6. Conclusion and recommendation	108

CHAPTER FIVE

6. **REFFERENCES**

110